

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT,

No. 05-168 L

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Honorable John P. Weise

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

---

**STOCKTON EAST WATER DISTRICT'S POST-TRIAL *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT**

March 25, 2011

Jennifer L. Spaletta  
Herum/Crabtree  
A Professional Law Corporation  
2291 W. March Lane, Suite B100  
Stockton, California 95207  
Ph: 209-472-7700  
Fax: 209-472-7986  
jspaletta@herumcrabtree.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Stockton East Water District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION and SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

II. ARGUMENT .....3

A. No Court Has Ever Used the Public Trust Doctrine to Retroactively Reduce a Licensed Water Right and this Court Should Decline to be the First. ....3

1. The Government Reads Too Much into *National Audubon*. The Case Does Not Hold that a Water Appropriator May Never Harm Fish. ....3

2. The *Joslin* and *Allegretti* Cases are Inapplicable and Do Not Support the Government’s Unjustified Expansion of the Public Trust Doctrine as a Takings Defense. ....5

3. The *Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District* Case Does Not Help the Government. ....6

4. *NRDC v. Patterson* and Fish and Game Code Section 5937 Do Not Help the Government. ....7

B. When the Federal Government Takes Water for Fish under the Guise of the ESA it Constitutes a Taking Regardless of whether the Water Could Potentially be Reallocated in the Future by a California State Agency under Other Laws. ....9

C. Because the State Board has Already Determined Casitas Put the Full Amount of its License to Beneficial Use, *Amici Curiae*’s Beneficial Use and Ripeness Arguments are Meritless. ....11

D. Law of the Case Requires the Court to Apply a Physical Takings Analysis to Casitas’ Claim. The Nollan/Dolan Regulatory Exaction Framework Does Not Apply. ....12

E. The State Water Resources Control Board Is Not Truly an Amicus Before this Court. ....13

III. CONCLUSION .....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Federal Cases**

*Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States*,  
 543 F.3d 1276 ..... 1, 12, 13

*NRDC v. Patterson*,  
 333 F. Supp. 2d 906 ..... 7, 8, 9

**California Cases**

*Allegretti & Co. v. County of Imperial*,  
 138 Cal.App.4th 1261 ..... 5, 6

*California Trout, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Board*,  
 207 Cal. App. 3d 585 ..... 8, 9

*California Trout, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
 218 Cal.App.3d 187 ..... 9

*Joslin v. Marin Water District*,  
 67 Cal.2d 132 ..... 5, 6

*National Audubon Society v. Superior Court*,  
 33 Cal. 3d 419 ..... 3, 4, 5

*People v. California Fish Co.*,  
 166 Cal. 576 ..... 4, 5

*People v. Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District*,  
 127 Cal. App. 30 ..... 6, 7

**California Statutes**

Water Code §1600 ..... 11

Water Code §1605 ..... 11

Water Code §1610 ..... 11

California Constitution article X section 2 ..... 7, 10

California Fish and Game Code section 5937 ..... 2, 7, 8, 9, 10

California Fish and Game Code section 5946 ..... 8
